

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

In re: § **Case No. 19-34054-sgj11**
§
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, §
L.P., § **Chapter 11**
§
Debtor §

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF §
UNSECURED CREDITORS, §
§
Plaintiff, §
§ **Adversary No. 20-03195**
vs. §
§
CLO HOLDCO, LTD., CHARITABLE §
DAF HOLDCO, LTD., CHARITABLE §
DAF FUND, LP, HIGHLAND DALLAS §
FOUNDATION, INC., THE DUGABOY §
INVESTMENT TRUST, GRANT JAMES §
SCOTT III IN HIS INDIVIDUAL §
CAPACITY, AS TRUSTEE OF THE §
DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST, AND §
AS TRUSTEE OF THE GET GOOD §
NONEXEMPT TRUST, AND JAMES D. §
DONDERO, §
Defendants. §

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**MOTION TO DISMISS, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
MOTION FOR MORE DEFINITE STATEMENT**

Defendants CLO Holdco, Ltd. (“CLO Holdco”) and Highland Dallas Foundation, Inc. (“Dallas Foundation”) (Dallas Foundation, together with CLO Holdco, “Defendants”) in the above-captioned adversary proceeding (the “Adversary Proceeding”) file this *Motion to Dismiss*, or in the alternative, *Motion for More Definite Statement* (the “Motion”) pursuant to Federal Rule

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i><u>Page</u></i>
I. MOTION TO WITHDRAW REFERENCE	4
II. FACTUAL OVERVIEW	5
III. THE COMMITTEE’S CLAIMS AND CAUSES OF ACTION	6
IV. ARGUMENTS & AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISMISSAL	6
A. APPLICABLE STANDARD – 12(B)(6) MOTION TO DISMISS	6
B. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR ACTUAL FRAUDULENT TRANSFER AGAINST CLO HOLDCO.	8
C. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR CONSTRUCTIVE FRAUDULENT TRANSFER AGAINST CLO HOLDCO UNDER SECTION 24.005(A)(2)(B)	13
D. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR ALTER EGO AGAINST CLO HOLDCO.	15
E. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR MONEY HAD AND RECEIVED AGAINST CLO HOLDCO.	18
F. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR CONSPIRACY AGAINST CLO HOLDCO.	19
V. MOTION FOR MORE DEFINITE STATEMENT	20
VI. PRAYER	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8, 19
<i>Basic Capital Mgmt., Inc. v. Dynex Capital, Inc.</i> , No. 3:17-CV-1147-D, 2019 WL 329545 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 25, 2019).....	9, 20
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7, 8, 19
<i>In re: Brown Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 552 B.R. 165 (S.D. Tex. 2016).....	13
<i>ClaimHub, Inc. v. Universal Risk Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. H-10-2841, 2011 WL 13247456 (S.D. Tex. July 25, 2011).....	21
<i>Clapper v. Am. Realty Inv'rs, Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-CV-2970-D, 2018 WL 3868703 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 14, 2018).....	9
<i>In re Cyr</i> , 602 B.R. 315 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2019).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Johnson v. Aurora Loan Servs., LLC</i> , No. CIV.A. H-15-755, 2015 WL 5009228 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2015).....	20
<i>Jones v. Gee</i> , No. CV 18-5977, 2020 WL 564956 (E.D. La. Feb. 5, 2020).....	21
<i>McLeaish Law Office v. Britton</i> , No. 05-00-00623-CV, 2001 WL 988048 (Tex. App.—Dallas Aug. 30, 2001, pet. denied).....	17
<i>In re Moore</i> , 379 B.R. 284 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007).....	17, 18
<i>Ocram, Inc. v. Bartosh</i> , No. 01-11-00793-CV, 2012 WL 4740859 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Oct. 4, 2012, no pet.) (mem. op.).....	18
<i>Paradigm Air Carriers, Inc. v. Tex. Rangers Baseball Partners (In re Tex. Rangers Baseball Partners)</i> , 498 B.R. 679 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2013) (Jernigan, J.).....	8

R2 Invs. LDC v. Phillips,
401 F.3d 638 (5th Cir. 2005)8

Royalty Clearinghouse, Ltd. v. CTS Properties, Ltd.,
No. 1:16-CV-1342-LY, 2018 WL 5778676 (W.D. Tex. July 31, 2018)10

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.,
534 U.S. 506 (2002).....21

Viajes Gerpa, S.A. v. Fazeli,
522 S.W.3d 524 (Tex. App. 2016).....18

Statutes

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE ANN § 24.005(a)(2)(B)9, 14

TEX. BUS. ORGS. CODE ANN. § 21.22317, 18

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 7008(a)8

Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 7012(b)(6)5

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 8.....8, 9, 21

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....8, 9, 12

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 12(b)(6).....7, 11, 16, 20

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 12(e)21
